RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE APPROVAL OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 (FINAL) FOR STEPHENS CONSTRUCTION AND CONCRETE, INC. RELATIVE TO CONTRACT NO. W-12-002-201, RIVERBANK STABILIZATION SLOPE FAILURE REPAIR, RIVER MILE 466, FOR A DECREASED AMOUNT OF ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY-TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED SEVENTY-EIGHT AND 23/100 DOLLARS (\$172,578.23), FOR A REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED THREE HUNDRED NINETY-TWO THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED TEN AND 85/100 DOLLARS (\$392,910.85), AND TO RELEASE THE REMAINING CONTINGENCY OF TWENTY-EIGHT THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED SEVENTY-FOUR DOLLARS (\$28,274.00).

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHATTANOOGA, it

is hereby authorizing the approval of Change Order No. 1 (Final) for Stephens Construction and

Concrete, Inc. relative to Contract No. W-12-002-201, Riverbank Stabilization Slope Failure

Repair, River Mile 466, for a decreased amount of \$172,578.23, for a revised contract amount

not to exceed \$392,910.85, and to release the remaining contingency of \$28,274.00.

ADOPTED: \_\_\_\_\_, 2015

/mem

			HATTA	NOA
<b>City of Chattanoo</b>	ga		SS SEA	
				•
<b>Resolution/Ordinance Requ</b>	est Form			BE
				5
				NAL
Date Prepared: June 9, 2015 //	•			
Preparer: Dennis Malone		Department:	Public Works	
1912				
Brief Description of Purpose for Resolution	tion/Ordinance:	Res./Ord. #	Council Distr	ict #2
A City Council resolution is requested and Concrete, Inc., relative to Contrac Mile 466, for a decreased amount of \$1 to release the remaining contingency of	t No. W-12-002-201 72,578.23, for a rev of \$28,274.00.	, Riverbank S rised contract	tabilization Slope Fai	ilure Repair, River
Name of Vendor/Contractor/Grant, etc.	Stephens Construction and Concrete, Inc.		ntract/Project? (Yes or No) N	lo
Total project cost \$	392,910.85	Funds Bu	udgeted? (YES or NO) Y	es
Total City of Chattanooga Portion \$	392,910.85		Provide Fund	6011
City Amount Funded \$	392,910.85		Provide Cost Center	K43104 ISS
New City Funding Required \$	\$ (200,852.23)	Proposed Fund	ing Source if not budgeted	
City's Match Percentage %			Grant Period (if applicable)	
List all other funding sources and amou	nt for each contribut	or.		
Amount(s)			<u>Grantor(s)</u>	
Agency Grant Number				
CFDA Number if known				
		STREET PLANE		
Other comments: (Include contingency amou	int, contractor, and ot	ner information	useful in preparing reso	olution)
ISS Funds Previous Fiscal Years				
		Approved by	1/1/1/	en
Reviewed by: FINANCE OFFICE		/	DESIGNATED OFFIC	IAL/ADMINISTRATOR
Please submit completed form to @budget, City	Attorney and City Final	nce Officer		

### **RESOLUTION NO. 28155**

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS TO AWARD CONTRACT NO. W-12-002-201. RIVERBANK STABILIZATION SLOPE FAILURE REPAIR RIVER MILE 466. TO STEPHENS CONSTRUCTION AND CONCRETE, INC., IN THE AMOUNT OF FIVE HUNDRED SIXTY FIVE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED EIGHTY NINE AND 08/100 DOLLARS (\$565,489.08), WITH A CONTINGENCY AMOUNT OF TWENTY EIGHT THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED SEVENTY FOUR DOLLARS (\$28,274.00), FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED FIVE HUNDRED NINETY-THREE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED SIXTY THREE AND 08/100 DOLLARS (\$593,763.08), CONTRACT TO BE ESTABLISHED FROM UNITED STATES ARMY CORP OF ENGINEERS CONTRACT NO. W912P5-14-C-0010 WITH STEPHENS CONSTRUCTION AND CONCRETE, INC.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHATTANOOGA,

TENNESSEE, that the Administrator of the Department of Public Works is hereby authorized to award Contract No. W-12-002-201, Riverbank Stabilization Slope Failure Repair River Mile 466, to Stephens Construction and Concrete, Inc., in the amount of \$565,489.08, with a contingency amount of \$28,274.00, for an amount not to exceed \$593,763.08. Contract to be established from United States Army Corp of Engineers Contract No. W912P5-14-0010 with Stephens Construction and Concrete, Inc.

ADOPTED: February 17, 2015

/vmm

## PROGRESS PAYMENT REQUEST

PAY ESTIMATE NUMBER: 11 #1	PERIOD: FROM 3/19/2015	TO
CONTRACT NUMBER: W-12-00-201	P.O. NUMBER:	
المربي المربح ا	_	
SUBMITTED BY: Stephens Construction		

According to the best of our knowledge and belief, we certify that all items and amounts shown on the face of this periodic estimate for partial payment are correct, that all work has been performed and/or materials supplied in full accordance with the requirements of the referenced contract, and/or duly authorized deviations, substitutions, alterations, and/or additions that the foregoing is a true and correct statement of the contract account up to and including the last day of the period covered by this periodic estimate and that no part of the Balance Due in this payment has been received.

As per contract specification requirements we understand and agree that the approval of this progress payment shall not be construed as acceptance of any work, material, or products and shall not relieve us in any way from our responsibilities and obligations under this contract, including but not limited to, a final reconciliation of quantities and related costs.

	TOTAL INVOICE AMOUNT	\$392,910.85	ATR /
	RETAINAGE WITHOLDING \$ -39,291.08-	# 39,291.09	119/15
	NET AMOUNT DUE S -353,619.67-	# 353,619.76	1511
SIGNED BY	Michelle Stephens	DATE:5/11/2015	
TITLE	President		

#### APPROVALS

W-12.002.201.01

I certify that the above process payment request appears to be accurate and is in general compliance with the amount of work completed during progress payment period.

REVIEWED BY	FRANK SLOWIKOWSKI	Kadir Amer-	(Print Name)	$\square$
SIGNATURE & DATE	F. Slaukanhip.	KadiiAnee-	AA	
TITLE	5/19/15 Inspector	Project Coordinator / Project Manager	Engineering Manager	
	~	APPROVED FOR PAYMEN	Т	
BY:	12/	DATE:	5/20/15	
	DEPARTMENTAL	AUTHORIZATION		

## Schedule of Values- Bid Sheet

	NI I STATE AND A	verbank Slope Repair City	of citattanooga	100 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		Contraction of the local data	
ask No.		Task	Estimated Quantity	Unit	Unit Cost	Extended Bid Price	- I
ASE	SCOPE OF WORK						
10.0000000	reparation						
1	Floating Plant Assembly / Dis	assembly	1	LS	31,000	31,000.00	1
2	Clearing and Grubbing		710	SY	43.18	30,657.80	1
tock	Buttress						
3	Excavation		1639	1 CY	38.10	62,445.90	-
4	Riprap Gradation One Materi	al	3450	TON	55.92	192,924.00	-
Geos	Inthetics						
5	Geotextile		2650	SY	15.31	40,571.50	V
storn	n Water Management						
6	24" Storm Water Pipe		55	LF	32.64	1,795.20	~
7	48" x 48" Catch Basin		1	LS	16,156.8		4
8	Storm Water Diversion Berm		375	CY	X-32.63 )	12,258.75	-
	on and Sediment Controls				32.69)	9785/1	
9	419 Bermuda Sod (Material	only, labor not included.)	9000	SF	.36	3,240.00	V
rriga	tion			100			
		ation Pipe (Material only, labo	or not				
10	included.)		200	I LF	2.01	402.00	
				SOF DI		to on 70	# 1
			TOTAL B	ASE BI	· ·	00.00 37	1
ADDI	TIONAL SCOPE OF WORK	(IF ORDERED BY THE OWN	and the second		<u> </u>	<u></u>	+
ADDI A1	TIONAL SCOPE OF WORK Bedding stone for 24" storm r		and the second	TON	30 p.t	1,458.90	+
			IER)		30 p.t	<b>\$0.00 39</b>	+
A1	Bedding stone for 24" storm p	sipe	<u>48.63</u>	TON	1		+
A1 A2	Bedding stone for 24" storm p Engineer's estimate of quan bidding purposes and shall b Engineer's estimate, Contra	tity is provided within this Bid be verified by the Contractor. ctor shall notify Client and Eng	ER) 48.63 Form. Quantities of If quantities are for gineer immediately	TON on this feund to b	orm shall be e inconsist	e used for ent with the	
A1 A2 A3	Bedding stone for 24" storm p Engineer's estimate of quan bidding purposes and shall I Engineer's estimate, Contra All earthwork quantities prov	tity is provided within this Bid	ER) 48.63 Form. Quantities of If quantities are for gineer immediately timate are listed as	TON Don this found to b	orm shall be e inconsisted d volumes	e used for ent with the	
A1 A2 A3 1.	Bedding stone for 24" storm p Engineer's estimate of quan bidding purposes and shall b Engineer's estimate, Contra All earthwork quantities prov Contractor shall be respons Unit rates will be used as ur official change order reques	tity is provided within this Bid be verified by the Contractor. ctor shall notify Client and Eng vided within the Engineer's est ible for estimating loose volum it pricing for additional scope	ER) 48.63 Form. Quantities of If quantities are for gineer immediately timate are listed as ne, rock surplus, an if authorized by the	TON on this frund to b installe ind waste	d volumes e factors.	e used for ent with the and areas. wed on an	
A1 A2 A3 1. 2.	Bedding stone for 24" storm p Engineer's estimate of quan bidding purposes and shall b Engineer's estimate, Contra All earthwork quantities prov Contractor shall be respons Unit rates will be used as ur official change order reques	tity is provided within this Bid be verified by the Contractor. ctor shall notify Client and Eng rided within the Engineer's est ible for estimating loose volum it pricing for additional scope	ER) 48.63 Form. Quantities of If quantities are for gineer immediately timate are listed as ne, rock surplus, an if authorized by the	TON on this frund to b installe ind waste	d volumes e factors.	e used for ent with the and areas. wed on an	
A1 A2 A3 1. 2. 3. 4	Bedding stone for 24" storm p Engineer's estimate of quan bidding purposes and shall b Engineer's estimate, Contra All earthwork quantities prov Contractor shall be respons Unit rates will be used as ur official change order reques Unless otherwise noted, eac complete the work.	bipe tity is provided within this Bid be verified by the Contractor. ctor shall notify Client and Eng vided within the Engineer's est ible for estimating loose volum hit pricing for additional scope st. ch bid item includes all materia	ER) 48.63 Form. Quantities of If quantities are for gineer immediately timate are listed as ne, rock surplus, an if authorized by the als, labor, and othe	TON TON on this fu und to b c. installe nd wast e Owner er incide	orm shall be e inconsist d volumes e factors. and appro ntals requir	e used for ent with the and areas. wed on an red to	
A1 A2 A3 1. 2. 3. 4	Bedding stone for 24" storm p Engineer's estimate of quan bidding purposes and shall b Engineer's estimate, Contra All earthwork quantities prov Contractor shall be respons Unit rates will be used as ur official change order reques Unless otherwise noted, eac complete the work.	tity is provided within this Bid be verified by the Contractor. ctor shall notify Client and Eng vided within the Engineer's est ible for estimating loose volum it pricing for additional scope it. ch bid item includes all materia Ninety Two Thousand Nine Hu	ER) 48.63 Form. Quantities of If quantities are for gineer immediately timate are listed as ne, rock surplus, an if authorized by the als, labor, and othe	TON TON on this fu und to b c. installe nd wast e Owner er incide	orm shall be e inconsist d volumes e factors. and appro ntals require nty Five Cer	e used for ent with the and areas. wed on an red to nts	5
A1 A2 A3 1. 2. 3. 4	Bedding stone for 24" storm p Engineer's estimate of quan bidding purposes and shall I Engineer's estimate, Contra All earthwork quantities prov Contractor shall be respons Unit rates will be used as ur official change order reques Unless otherwise noted, eac complete the work.	bipe tity is provided within this Bid be verified by the Contractor. ctor shall notify Client and Eng vided within the Engineer's est ible for estimating loose volum hit pricing for additional scope st. ch bid item includes all materia	Form. Quantities of If quantities are for gineer immediately timate are listed as ne, rock surplus, an if authorized by the als, labor, and othe ndred Ten Dollars a	TON on this found to b is installe and wastre owner incide <i>Eren</i> over	orm shall be e inconsist d volumes e factors. and appro ntals requir nty Five Ce	e used for ent with the and areas. wed on an red to nts Cents 910 - 85	5
A1 A2 A3 1. 2. 3. 4 Tota	Bedding stone for 24" storm p Engineer's estimate of quan bidding purposes and shall b Engineer's estimate, Contra All earthwork quantities prov Contractor shall be respons Unit rates will be used as ur official change order reques Unless otherwise noted, eac complete the work.	tity is provided within this Bid be verified by the Contractor. ctor shall notify Client and Eng vided within the Engineer's est ible for estimating loose volum it pricing for additional scope it. ch bid item includes all materia Ninety Two Thousand Nine Hu	Form. Quantities of If quantities are for gineer immediately timate are listed as ne, rock surplus, an if authorized by the als, labor, and othe ndred Ten Dollars a	TON on this found to b installend wast e Owner er incide Eren Sove	orm shall be e inconsist d volumes e factors. and appro ntals requir nty Five Cer /#392, ution & Cor	e used for ent with the and areas. wed on an red to nts <u>Cents</u> <u>910.855</u> ncrete, Inc.	5
A1 A2 A3 1. 2. 3. 4 Tota Tota Con Sign	Bedding stone for 24" storm p Engineer's estimate of quan bidding purposes and shall I Engineer's estimate, Contra All earthwork quantities prov Contractor shall be respons Unit rates will be used as ur official change order reques Unless otherwise noted, ear complete the work.	tity is provided within this Bid be verified by the Contractor. ctor shall notify Client and Eng rided within the Engineer's est ible for estimating loose volum it pricing for additional scope it. ch bid item includes all materia Ninety Two Thousand Nine Hu Dollars	Form. Quantities of If quantities are for gineer immediately timate are listed as ne, rock surplus, an if authorized by the als, labor, and othe ndred Ten Dollars a	TON on this found to b installend wast e Owner er incide Eren Sove	orm shall be e inconsist d volumes e factors. and appro ntals requir nty Five Ce	e used for ent with the and areas. wed on an red to nts <u>Cents</u> <u>910.855</u> ncrete, Inc.	5
A1 A2 A3 1. 2. 3. 4 Tota Tota Con Sign	Bedding stone for 24" storm p Engineer's estimate of quan bidding purposes and shall I Engineer's estimate, Contra All earthwork quantities prov Contractor shall be respons Unit rates will be used as ur official change order reques Unless otherwise noted, ear complete the work.	tity is provided within this Bid be verified by the Contractor. ctor shall notify Client and Eng rided within the Engineer's est ible for estimating loose volum it pricing for additional scope it. ch bid item includes all materia Ninety Two Thousand Nine Hu Dollars	Form. Quantities of If quantities are for gineer immediately timate are listed as ne, rock surplus, an if authorized by the als, labor, and othe ndred Ten Dollars a	TON on this found to b the installend waste er incide Er incide Er incide	orm shall be e inconsist d volumes e factors. and appro ntals requir nty Five Cer May Five Cer May Cor May Cor	e used for ent with the and areas. wed on an red to nts <u>Cents</u> <u>AID 85</u> hcrete, Inc.	5
A1 A2 A3 1. 2. 3. 4 Tota Tota Con Sign	Bedding stone for 24" storm p Engineer's estimate of quan bidding purposes and shall I Engineer's estimate, Contra All earthwork quantities prov Contractor shall be respons Unit rates will be used as ur official change order reques Unless otherwise noted, ear complete the work.	tity is provided within this Bid be verified by the Contractor. ctor shall notify Client and Eng rided within the Engineer's est ible for estimating loose volum it pricing for additional scope it. ch bid item includes all materia Ninety Two Thousand Nine Hu Dollars	HER) 48.63 Form. Quantities of If quantities are for gineer immediately timate are listed as ne, rock surplus, an if authorized by the als, labor, and othe als, labor, and othe ndred Ten Dollars a \$392,910 Stephens Wirch	TON on this found to b the installend waste er incide Er incide Er incide	orm shall be e inconsist d volumes e factors. and appro ntals requir nty Five Ce <u>hty</u> Five Ce <u>ution &amp; Con</u>	e used for ent with the and areas. wed on an red to nts <u>Cents</u> <u>AID 85</u> hcrete, Inc.	5

# STEPHENS CONSTRUCTION & CONCRETE, INC

Invoice

9 AGMART DRIVE	Date Invoice #
JVERNE, AL 36049	4/30/2015 157768
none # 334-335-3800 hx # 334-335-4310	
Bill To City of Chattanooga 1250 Market Street Suite 2100 Chattanooga, TN 37402-2713	RECEIVED MAY 1 8 2015

PO No.

Date	Ticket Num	Quantity	Description	Rate	Amount
04/30/2015	1	1	Riverbank Stabilization Repair	<del>353;619:67</del> 0.00%	<del>-353,819.87T -</del> 0.00
				353,010102	353,619.76 \$ 5/19/15
				Fr	8 5/19/15
				and a state of the	

#353,619.76 <u>728</u> 5/19/15

CITY OF CHA SEAL PUBLIC WORKS ENGINEERING			DEPARTMENT	Development Resource Center 1250 Market Street, Suite 2100 Chattanooga, TN 37402 Phone: (423) 643-6000 Fax: (423) 643-6008		
	Cł	IANGE	ORDER			
Contract No.:	W-12-002-201			Change Order No.:	1	
Contractor:	Stephens Construction and Concrete,	nc.		Date:	5/20/2015	
Project Name:	Riverbank Stabilization Slope Failure R	Mile 466	Council Res. #'s: (Attach Copies) -	28155		
Error/Omission Field Condition Field Dispute Se Owner Request Value Engineeri				Original Contract Amount Net Change by Previous C.O.s Contract Amount Prior to this C.O. Total Amount of this C.O. <b>NEW CONTRACT AMOUNT</b>	\$ <u>565,489.08</u> \$ <u>565,489.08</u> \$ <u>(172,578.23)</u> \$ <u>392,910.85</u>	
Final Reconciliation	ification (Add more pages if necessary) n of Contract, see attached.	time contained	d herein, constitute	a full accord and complete satisfactio	n for all costs and time	
	ed to the work described or referenced herein, incl pt as amended herein, all provisions of the Contra	act remain in fu	Il force and effect.	and impact costs for the entire Projec	t resulting from this	
		APPRO	VALS	ENGINEER / ARCHITEC	Υ.	
signature le	D. J.	Date	Signature	N/A	Date	
01	CITY PROJECT MANAGER		-	CITY ENGINEER		
Kadir	Amen 5/59	115	1)	-ML	6/9/15	
Signature	MINISTRATOR OF PUBLIC WORKS	Date	Signature	CITY FINANCE OFFICE	Date	
	5.					
Signature		Date	Signature		Date	